1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

686-07

[Accept-Expend California Department of Parks and Recreation Grant]

Resolution authorizing San Francisco Arts Commission (SFAC) to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$36,000 from the California Department of Parks and Recreation for restoration of the Portals of the Past monument in Golden Gate Park.

WHEREAS, the SFAC is mandated by the charter of the City and County of San Francisco to upkeep, restore, care and maintain all City-owned artworks and monuments; and,

WHEREAS, the Portals of the Past monument in Golden Gate Park is in need of restoration and maintenance, including stabilizing the structure, securing the foundation and concrete elements of the monument, cleaning the monument, providing adequate drainage and waterproofing treatment, so that no further corrosion occurs; and,

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Arts Commission received a \$36,000 grant from the California Department of Parks and Recreation through its 2000 Bond Act to address the above-stated needs and structural losses of the monument; and,

WHEREAS, the grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now therefore, be it;

RESOLVED, that the SFAC has an obligation to complete the project as outlined in the California Department of Parks and Recreation Grant Contract, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the San Francisco Arts Commission is permitted by the San Francisco Board of Supervisors to accept and expend this grant (Project #: SG-38-004) according to the grant award guidelines.

RESOLVED, that the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget... Approved NAWACHAL

Recommended:

Approved:

Controller

Approved:

Department Head

Supervisor Carmen Chu San Francisco Arts Commission

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 10/31/2007



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

071562

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing San Francisco Arts Commission (SFAC) to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$36,000 from the California Department of Parks and Recreation for restoration of the Portals of the Past monument in Golden Gate Park.

December 11, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 071562

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 11, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

12.17.07

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Broand